

No. 23-1035

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**REALTIME ADAPTIVE STREAMING LLC,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

v.

**SLING TV, L.L.C., SLING MEDIA, L.L.C.,
DISH NETWORK L.L.C., DISH TECHNOLOGIES L.L.C.,
*Defendants-Appellees***

**SLING MEDIA, INC., ECHOSTAR TECHNOLOGIES LLC,
*Defendants***

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLORADO IN CASE No. 1:17-cv-02097-RBJ, JUDGE R. BROOKE JACKSON

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Ruffin B. Cordell
Adam R. Shartzer
Brian J. Livedalen
Michael J. Ballanco
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1000 Maine Ave., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 783-5070

October 23, 2024

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PANEL OPINION FAILS TO APPLY THE
 ABUSE OF DISCRETION ANALYSIS *HIGHMARK*
 REQUIRES 6

 A. Abuse of Discretion Is a “Highly Deferential
 Standard” 6

 1. The Panel Opinion’s Rejection of the *Adaptive
 Streaming* Red Flag Cannot Be Squared with
 Inventor Holdings..... 8

 2. The Panel Opinion’s Rejection of the Notice
 Letter as a Red Flag Cannot Be Squared with
 Stone Basket 9

 II. THE PANEL OPINION FAILS TO APPLY THE
 TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES ANALYSIS
 OCTANE FITNESS REQUIRES..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adaptive Streaming Inc. v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 836 F. App'x 900 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 851 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1, 6, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Energy Heating, LLC v. Heat On-The-Fly, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 11
<i>FDIC v. Rocket Oil Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Harlamert v. World Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Inventor Holdings, LLC v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 9, 15
<i>Kern v. TXO Production Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	13

McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,
637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Nobel Biocare Servs. AG v. Intradent USA, Inc.,
903 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2018)13

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
572 U.S. 545 (2014).....*passim*

Prosperity Tieh Enter. Co. v. United States,
965 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2020)13

Raniere v. Microsoft Corp.,
887 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2018)7

Realtime Adaptive Streaming L.L.C. v. Sling TV, L.L.C.,
113 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2024)*passim*

Ex Parte Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC,
Appeal No. 2023-1035 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 19, 2023)3

Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC v. Google, LLC,
No. 2:18-cv-03629 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2018)*passim*

Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC v. Netflix, Inc.,
41 F.4th 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2022)4

Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC v. Netflix, Inc.,
No. 17-1692, Dkt. 48 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2018)*passim*

Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC v. Sling TV, L.L.C.,
No. 21-2268, 2023 WL 3373583 (Fed. Cir. May 11, 2023).....5

Sling TV, L.L.C. v. Realtime Adaptive Streaming LLC,
840 F. App’x 598 (Fed. Cir. 2021)3

Stone Basket Innovations, LLC v. Cook Med. LLC,
892 F.3d 1175 (Fed. Cir. 2018)9, 10

Taucher v. Brown-Hruska,
396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (Roberts, J.)11

United States v. Corey,
207 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2000).....11

United States v. Dockery,
955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....12

United States v. Robinson,
560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977)12

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101*passim*

35 U.S.C. § 285*passim*
